
Mississippi State (15-23, 4-14 SEC) -vs- Alabama (22-19, 8-10 SEC)
4/20/2008 at Tuscaloosa, Alabama (THE JOE)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Graham (3-1)
Loss: Busby, Michael (0-4)
HBP: Phares
PB: K. Moore
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Tony WALSH (cc) First: Owen BUTTS Third Base: Keith SANDERS 
Start: 2:07 PM   Time: 2:57   Attendance: 4,601   Weather: Sunny, 77 deg. WIND:NE 3
Game notes:
- Wilson game-winning home run in 7th inning ... He has three home runs in
- his last three games ... UA has won six straight home SEC series and 16 of
- 18 SEC home series since 2005 ... Graham 5 2/3 scoreless IP in last three
- outings ... UA 1st win this season when trailing after 6 innings (1-16)
- Phares faced 2 batters in the 7th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Mississippi State 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 11 2
Alabama 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 X 4 5 1

Mississippi State 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Hogue, Grant cf 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
Collins, Ryan rf 3 1 1 1 1 1 0
Nappi, Jason lf 5 0 0 0 0 2 5
Freeman, Cody dh 4 0 2 0 1 0 0
Sneed, Russ 3b 5 0 3 1 0 0 0
Moore, Tyler 1b 5 0 0 0 0 2 2
Butler, Jet 2b 4 1 2 0 1 0 1
Duffy, Ryan c 5 0 1 0 0 1 6
Powers, Ryan ss 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
Pigott, Justin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Busby, Michael p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lalor, John p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 3 11 2 3 7 14

2B: Sneed, Russ (1)
SH: Hogue, Grant (1); Collins, Ryan (1); Powers, Ryan (1)
SB: Collins, Ryan (1)
HBP: Hogue, Grant (2)
E: Sneed, Russ (2)
DP: 2

Alabama 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Rutledge ss 2 1 1 0 2 0 0
Wilson 2b 3 1 1 2 1 0 2
May lf 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Avila dh 4 0 0 0 0 0 1
Matthes rf 4 1 1 0 0 1 0
K. Moore c 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
    Sharp c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W. Henderson 1b 3 0 1 1 0 1 2
J. Smith 3b 3 0 0 1 0 0 0
Kubal cf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Odle ph/cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Phares p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Graham p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 4 5 4 4 4 5

2B: K. Moore (1)
HR: Wilson (1)
E: Phares (1)
DP: 1

Mississippi State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Pigott, Justin 5.2 4 2 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 21 24 3 9 83
Busby, Michael (L, 0-4) 1.1 1 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 6 0 3 17
Lalor, John 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 3 12
Totals 5 4 4 4 4 1 0 0 0 29 33 3 15 112

Alabama IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Phares 6.0 9 3 2 3 4 0 0 2 0 25 32 9 4 117
Graham (W, 3-1) 3.0 2 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 11 12 2 5 29
Totals 11 3 2 3 7 1 0 2 0 36 44 11 9 146



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

Mississippi State - Top of 1st MS UA
Hogue grounded out to ss (1-1). 0 0
Collins, R. walked (3-1). 0 0
Nappi struck out swinging (3-2). 0 0
Collins, R. stole second. 0 0
Freeman, C. walked (3-2). 0 0
Sneed doubled to right center, RBI (1-2); Freeman, C. advanced to third; Collins, R. scored. 1 0
Moore, T. popped up to cf to left center (3-1). 1 0

Alabama - Bottom of 1st MS UA
Rutledge reached on a throwing error by 3b (0-2). 1 0
Wilson walked (3-0); Rutledge advanced to second. 1 0
May grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (0-0); Wilson out on the play; Rutledge advanced to third. 1 0
Avila grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 1 0

Mississippi State - Top of 2nd MS UA
Butler, J. singled to right field (0-0). 1 0
Duffy flied out to cf (2-2). 1 0
Powers, R. lined out to ss (0-0). 1 0
Hogue hit by pitch (0-0); Butler, J. advanced to second. 1 0
Collins, R. singled up the middle, RBI (0-2); Hogue advanced to third; Butler, J. scored. 2 0
Collins, R. advanced to second on a passed ball; Hogue scored on a passed ball, unearned. 3 0
Nappi struck out looking (3-2). 3 0

Alabama - Bottom of 2nd MS UA
Matthes singled to center field (0-2). 3 0
K. Moore doubled down the lf line (1-0); Matthes advanced to third. 3 0
W. Henderson singled down the rf line, RBI (1-1); K. Moore advanced to third; Matthes scored. 3 1
J. Smith reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-2); W. Henderson out at second 2b to ss; K. Moore scored. 3 2
Kubal struck out swinging (1-2); J. Smith advanced to second on a wild pitch. 3 2
Rutledge walked (3-2). 3 2
Wilson reached on a fielder's choice (2-2); Rutledge out at second 3b to 2b. 3 2

Mississippi State - Top of 3rd MS UA
Freeman, C. singled through the left side (0-1). 3 2
Sneed grounded out to 3b (0-2); Freeman, C. advanced to second. 3 2
Moore, T. struck out looking (3-2). 3 2
Butler, J. walked (3-2). 3 2
Duffy struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2). 3 2

Alabama - Bottom of 3rd MS UA
May struck out looking (1-2). 3 2
Avila popped up to ss (1-0). 3 2
Matthes struck out swinging (1-2). 3 2

Mississippi State - Top of 4th MS UA
Powers, R. singled through the left side (2-2). 3 2
Hogue singled to center field (0-1); Powers, R. advanced to second. 3 2
Collins, R. grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Hogue advanced to second; Powers, R. advanced to third. 3 2
Nappi lined into double play rf to 1b to c (2-2); Powers, R. out on the play. 3 2



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Alabama - Bottom of 4th MS UA
K. Moore grounded out to 3b (2-2). 3 2
W. Henderson flied out to cf (1-0). 3 2
J. Smith popped up to ss (1-1). 3 2

Mississippi State - Top of 5th MS UA
Freeman, C. singled to left field (0-2). 3 2
Sneed lined out to lf (0-0). 3 2
Moore, T. flied out to rf (0-1). 3 2
Butler, J. popped up to 3b (2-1). 3 2

Alabama - Bottom of 5th MS UA
Kubal grounded out to p, bunt (0-1). 3 2
Rutledge singled through the left side (2-2). 3 2
Wilson grounded into double play 1b to ss to 1b (1-2); Rutledge out on the play. 3 2

Mississippi State - Top of 6th MS UA
Duffy singled to left field (0-0). 3 2
Powers, R. grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Duffy advanced to second. 3 2
Hogue hit by pitch (0-0). 3 2
Collins, R. lined out to cf (0-2). 3 2
Nappi popped up to rf to right center (2-1). 3 2

Alabama - Bottom of 6th MS UA
May grounded out to 2b (0-0). 3 2
Avila out at first 1b to p (1-1). 3 2
Matthes reached on a throwing error by 3b, advanced to second (2-2). 3 2
K. Moore walked (3-1). 3 2
Busby, M. to p for Pigott. 3 2
W. Henderson struck out swinging (0-2). 3 2

Mississippi State - Top of 7th MS UA
Freeman, C. reached on a throwing error by p (2-2). 3 2
Sneed singled to left center (3-1); Freeman, C. advanced to second. 3 2
Graham to p for Phares. 3 2
Moore, T. reached on a fielder's choice, bunt (0-0); Sneed advanced to second; Freeman, C. out at third p
to 3b. 3 2
Butler, J. popped up to ss (0-0). 3 2
Duffy flied out to cf (0-0). 3 2

Alabama - Bottom of 7th MS UA
J. Smith grounded out to 3b (0-0). 3 2
Odle pinch hit for Kubal. 3 2
Odle grounded out to 2b (0-0). 3 2
Rutledge walked (3-0). 3 2
Wilson homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-0); Rutledge scored. 3 4
May grounded out to ss (1-1). 3 4

Mississippi State - Top of 8th MS UA
Odle to cf. 3 4
Powers, R. struck out swinging, reached first on a wild pitch (1-2). 3 4
Hogue grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Powers, R. advanced to second. 3 4



Collins, R. struck out looking (2-2). 3 4
Nappi grounded out to p (1-0). 3 4

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Alabama - Bottom of 8th MS UA
Lalor to p for Busby, M.. 3 4
Avila grounded out to p (0-0). 3 4
Matthes grounded out to 2b (3-2). 3 4
K. Moore grounded out to 3b (2-1). 3 4

Mississippi State - Top of 9th MS UA
Sharp to c for K. Moore. 3 4
Freeman, C. grounded out to 3b (1-1). 3 4
Sneed singled to center field (0-0). 3 4
Moore, T. struck out swinging (0-2). 3 4
Butler, J. singled to right field (1-1); Sneed advanced to third. 3 4
Duffy grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-2). 3 4

Alabama - Bottom of 9th MS UA


